## 503793425 04/21/2016

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3840072

IATURE OF CONVEYA	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Nam	ne		Execution Date	
COMDEL INNOVATION, INC.					10/06/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY DA						
Name:	MEDO	MEDOVEX CORP.				
Street Address:	1735 B	1735 BUFORD HWY.				
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE 215-113				
City:	СЛИМІ	CUMMING				
State/Country:	GEORC	GEORGIA				
Postal Code:	30041	30041				
		15130005				
Property TypeApplication Number:151		15130005	Number			
		(010)054	1 40 1			
Fax Number:		(919)854- • <b>the e-m</b> a		is unsuci	cessful it will be sent	
Correspondence will h						
Correspondence will k using a fax number, if	promaca	i, ii tiiat is	s unsuccessiui, it will t			
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Email:		crose@m	yersbigel.com			
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name:	-	crose@m MYERS B	yersbigel.com BIGEL & SIBLE, P.A.			
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:		crose@m MYERS B 4140 PAR	yersbigel.com BIGEL & SIBLE, P.A. RKLAKE AVE.			
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	-     	crose@m MYERS B 4140 PAR SUITE 60	yersbigel.com BIGEL & SIBLE, P.A. RKLAKE AVE. 00	e sent vi		
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:		crose@m MYERS B 4140 PAR SUITE 60	yersbigel.com BIGEL & SIBLE, P.A. RKLAKE AVE.	e sent vi		
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:		crose@my MYERS B 4140 PAR SUITE 60 RALEIGH	yersbigel.com BIGEL & SIBLE, P.A. RKLAKE AVE. 00	e sent vi		
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	UMBER:	crose@my MYERS B 4140 PAR SUITE 60 RALEIGH	yersbigel.com BIGEL & SIBLE, P.A. RKLAKE AVE. 00 I, NORTH CAROLINA 27	e sent vi		
<i>using a fax number, if</i> Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	UMBER:	crose@my MYERS B 4140 PAR SUITE 60 RALEIGH 132 JUL	yersbigel.com BIGEL & SIBLE, P.A. RKLAKE AVE. 00 I, NORTH CAROLINA 27 26-2 (3)	e sent vi		

## ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by **ComDel Innovation, Inc.**, a North Dakota corporation having a principal place of business at 2100 15<sup>th</sup> Street, North Wahpeton, North Dakota, 58075;

WITNESSETH: That,

WHEREAS, the above-named corporation is the employer of one of the named inventors and, as such, may be a co-owner of rights and/or title to certain new and useful improvements in **DOCKING SYSTEMS FOR MEDICAL DEVICES AND RELATED DEVICES** for which U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/207,106 was filed on August 19, 2015 and U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/210,724 was filed on August 27, 2015, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, Medovex Corp., a Nevada corporation having a principal place of business at 1735 Buford Hwy., Suite 215-113, Cumming, Georgia 30041, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s) as described in said provisional application(s), and in and to any and all Letters Patent which shall be granted therefor in the United States of America and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ComDel Innovation, Inc. has sold and/or by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said Assignce, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention(s) and provisional application(s), and in and to any and all subsequent patent applications which claim the benefit of priority from said provisional application(s) including regular utility, continuations, and continuations-in-part, or divisions thereof and PCT applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues or other forms of protection thereof which may be granted for the inventions in or on applications claiming the benefit of priority from said provisional application(s), for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted along with any term extensions thereof or therefor, together with the right to claim the benefit of priority from said application(s) in all foreign countries in accordance with the International Convention, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ComDel Innovation, Inc. if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Page 1 of 3

ComDel Innovation, Inc. further covenants and agrees to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known relating to said invention(s), to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the said invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives; and hereby instructs, and further covenant and agree to bind its legal representatives and successors, and assigns, to do same, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee or its representatives.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor, by signature below, has caused this assignment to be executed. The undersigned warrants and represents that he/she has the authority to sign this assignment on behalf of Assignor, **ComDel Innovation**, **Inc**.

(SEAL) By: Title:

Date: STATE OF SS: COUNTY OF Kichla

VICKY J. SCHAFER Notary Public State of North Dakota My Commission Expires Mar. 6, 2020

Before me personally appeared the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes therein stated, this  $(5^{\text{K}} \text{ day of } (2000 \text{ cm})^2, 2015.$ 

SEAL

My Commission Expires:

Page 2 of 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignee, by signature below, hereby confirms and accepts receipt of this Assignment. The undersigned warrants and represents that he/she has the authority to sign this Assignment on behalf of Assignee, Medovex Corp.

(SEAL) CED Title:

10/8/ Date: \_ STATE OF ss: COUNTY OF FUITON



Before me personally appeared the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein stated, this <u>814</u> day of <u>OCTOBEL</u>, 2015.

SEAL

My Commission Expires: April 29, 2019

**RECORDED: 04/21/2016**